

No. 21-418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

PETITIONER,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

RESPONDENT.

*On a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
James J. McQuaid
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
141 W. Jackson St., Ste. 1065
Chicago IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

February 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT &
INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. *Garcetti* must not be expanded, especially
 now when Americans are more stridently
 policing each other’s speech. 4

 II. The government speech doctrine has an
 obvious limit: *Garcetti*, and no further. 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	4
<i>Ams. for Prosperity v. Grewal</i> , No. 3:19-cv-14228-BRM, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170793 (D.N.J. Oct. 2, 2019)	5
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	4
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	14
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	3
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	8, 13
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	2
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. City of L.A.</i> , 2:19-cv-03212-SVW-GJS (C.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2019) 5	5
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 653 (1968).....	2, 3
<i>Rio Grande Found. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 437 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (D.N.M. 2020).....	5

<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	3
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	2
<i>Tucker v. Atwater</i> , 303 Ga. 791, 792, 815 S.E.2d 34 (2018)	10
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emples. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	10
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	3
Other Authorities	
Danielle Kurtzleben, “When Republicans Attack ‘Cancel Culture,’ What Does It Mean?” <i>NPR</i> (Feb. 10, 2021, 5:00 A.M.)	7
Devan Cole, “Newsom and other Democratic leaders seen maskless at Rams game despite LA restrictions,” <i>CNN</i> (Jan. 31, 2022, 5:25 P.M.)	13
Emily Ekins, “Poll: 62% of Americans Say They Have Political Views They’re Afraid to Share,” <i>CATO</i> Institute (July 22, 2020)	6
Eric Kaufmann, “The Politics of the Culture Wars in Contemporary America,” <i>Manhattan Institute</i> (Jan. 25, 2022).....	5
<i>History.com</i> , https://www.history.com/this-day-in- history/reagan-jokes-about-bombing-russia	12
Travis Pittman, “Fauci calls criticism over photo of him with mask down ‘mischievous’,” <i>WUSA9</i> (July 24, 2020, 10:19 P.M.)	12
Yascha Mounk, “Stop Firing the Innocent,” <i>The</i> <i>Atlantic</i> (June 27, 2020)	7
